WHEREAS, on February 7, 2020, the Village applied to the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection ("FDEP") for funding the re-installation of an air curtain/weed barrier for 

Canal 148; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has been awarded Grant funds from the FDEP in the amount of 

Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00) to fund the installation of the air curtain/weed barrier 

at Canal # 148; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Manager has recommended that the Village Council approve a 

budget amendment to reflect receipt of the Grant Award ; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that it is in the best interests of the Village to

[...]

finalize and implement the terms and conditions of the Grant Award and the installation of the air 

curtain/weed barrier at Canal # 148. 

Section 4. Approval of Budget Amendment. The Village Council hereby approves 

a budget amendment to increase the FY 19-20 Capital Projects Fund revenues by Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00), and increase the Capital Outlay account FY 19-20 expenditure 

budget for Canal Restoration Project #148 by Two Thousand One Hundred and Nine Dollars 

($2,109.00). 

Section 5. Waiver of Purchasing Provisions. In accordance with Sections 2-328(1) 

and 2-328(3) of the Village code, the Village Council hereby approves the waiver of competitive 

bidding to engage the services of Florida Keys Aeration and Normand Gonsalves Electrical